Med CERTIFICATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION Project: Thoroughbred Lift Station No. 5931 Renovations & 8-Inch Force Main Addition Owner's Project No. _____ Engineer's Project No. S-108-9 Contractor: Sealevel Construction, Inc. Contract Date: Contract for: Thoroughbred Lift Station No. 5931 Renovations and 8-Inch Force Main Addition Project or specified part shall include: Provide the labor, materials & equipment for a dual pump lift station with valve pit and control panel and electrical service at Ruddock Water Station No. 3 along Woodland Drive; 2,480 linear feet of 8-inch P.V.C. force main to tie into an existing lift station located along Woodland Drive and all appurtenances necessary to complete this project. To: St. Charles Parish (Owner)

And to: <u>Sealevel Construction</u>, Inc.

(Contractor)

Date of substantial completion: September 21, 2011

The work performed under this contract has been inspected by authorized representatives of the Owner. Contractor and Engineer, and the project (or specified part of the project as indicated above) is hereby declared to be substantially complete on the above date.

A tentative list of items to be complete or corrected is appended hereto. The list may not be exhaustive, and the failure to include an item on it does not alter the responsibility of the contractor to complete all the work in accordance with the contract documents. These items shall be completed by contractor within 45 days of substantial completion.

DEFINITION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

The date of substantial completion of a project or specified part of a project is the date when the construction is sufficiently completed, in accordance with the contract documents, so that the project or specified part of the project can be utilized for the purpose for which it was intended.

The date of substant warranties begin, exthe Contractor shall	cept as noted below. The	e upon which all guarantees and e responsibilities between the Owner and		
C.J. Savoie Consu (Engineer)	Iting Engineers, Inc.	Sign: (Authorized Representative)		
Date: 9-20	1-11	By: C. J. Savoie, P. E.		
The contractor acceresponsibilities as no Sealevel Construct (Contractor) Date: 105	oted below:	Sign: (Authorized Representative) By: Richard Roth, President		
RESPONSIBILITIE	S:	(For maintenance, etc.)		
OWNER:	Guard against public misuse of the installed improvements through its regulatory governing authorities and enforcement of its enacted ordinance that apply.			
CONTRACTOR:		or a period of one (1) year against all rom improper installation, poor e of incorrect material.		
EXCEPTIONS AS TO GUARANTEES AND WARRANTIES:				
ENCLOSURES:				
See attached Punc	h List.			
		ON RECORDED IN THE ST. CHAPLES PAR CLERK OF COURT OFFICE ON \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		
		IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK		

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish entered into a contract dated February 21, 2011 with Sealevel Construction, Inc.

for construction of Thoroughbred Lift Station No. 5931 Renovations and 8-Inch Force

Main Addition and,

WHEREAS, the work under the aforementioned contract was substantially completed in accordance with the plans and specifications, by the contractor on September 21, 2011 and,

WHEREAS, a final inspection was conducted on <u>September 21, 2011</u> by representatives of the engineer, owner, and contractor, and,

WHEREAS, all work was found to be satisfactory for acceptance.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the work under the aforementioned project be and is hereby accepted as completed on the date of substantial completion hereinbefore specified.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the secretary is hereby authorized to file with the Clerk of Court of the Parish of St. Charles a certified copy of the fully executed Certificate of Substantial Completion in order to commence the (45) day lien period.

APPROVED:

V.J. St. Pierre, Jr., Parish President

PUNCH LIST

September 21, 2011

<u>Item</u>		Retained Value
1.	Grade and Dress area surrounding Thoroughbred Lift Station	\$150.00
2.	Grade and Dress area surrounding Manhole at Force Main Tie-in location	\$200.00
3.	Fill voids surrounding Evangeline Drive Lift Station and add stone as necessary	\$200.00
4.	Place concrete pads surrounding air release valves - two locations	\$ 0.00

C.y. Savoie, III, P.E. Project Engineer